With a reduction of 47% y.o.y., net loss before tax and social contribution amounted to R$ 3.2 billion in

2016. Net loss, after taxes and social contribution, amounted to R$ 7.1 billion in 2016, mainly impacted by

a write-off of R$ 2.8 billion of tax credits on tax loss carry-forwards, reflecting the forecasts at tax results

included in the judicial reorganization plan.

Judicial reorganization is progressing as expected and despite the complexity of the judicial reorganization

process, Oi has been complying with the procedures required by law. The Company has been generating

cash, increasing investments and improving service quality and customer experience, confirming its focus

on operations during the judicial reorganization process.

Consolidated Report │ 2016  9

(1) Excludes handset revenues.

(2) Excludes handset and network usage revenues.

in R$ million*
2016 2015 4T16 4T15

Oi S.A. Pro-forma
Total Net Revenues 25,996 27,354 6,323 6,703

EBITDA 6,377 7,794 1,531 1,706

EBITDA  Margin (%) 24.5% 28.5% 24.2% 25.5%

Routine EBITDA 6,697 7,605 1,756 1,795

Routine EBITDA Margin (%) 25.8% 27.8% 27.8% 26.8%

Consolidated Net Earnings (Loss) (7,121) (5,348) (3,306) (4,551)

Net Debt 40,342 38,155 40,342 38,155

Available Cash 7,849 16,826 7,849 16,826

CAPEX 4,901 4,164 1,393 1,086
*Or otherwise stated

in R$ million*
2016 2015 4T16 4T15

BRAZIL
Revenue Generating Unit ('000) 63,554 70,048 63,554 70,048

Residential 16,425 16,297 16,425 16,297

Personal Mobility 39,870 45,860 39,870 45,860

Corporate / PMEs 6,617 7,241 6,617 7,241

Public Telephones 642 651 642 651

Total Net Revenues 25,164 26,441 6,110 6,531

Net Services Revenues (1) 24,937 26,062 6,052 6,474

Residential 9,376 9,779 2,315 2,392

Personal Mobility 7,623 8,055 1,886 2,050

Clients (2) 6,996 7,166 1,730 1,830

Corporate / SMEs 7,606 7,970 1,790 1,984

Net Clients Revenues (2) 23,925 24,478 5,824 6,078

Routine EBITDA 6,340 7,230 1,676 1,745

Routine EBITDA Margin (%) 25.2% 27.3% 27.4% 26.7%

CAPEX 4,759 4,048 1,358 1,072

Routine EBITDA - CAPEX 1,581 3,182 318 673
*Or otherwise stated

*Or otherwise stated